Introduces a one point two ($1.2) billion dollars in new revenues from 

tax and fee reforms; Fully funds the Blueprint for Maryland’s Future; Adds five hundred ($500) 

million dollars through vehicle-related tax and fee increases; Provides fifteen point six ($15.6) billion 

dollars for Medicaid, one hundred and twenty one point eight ($121.8) million dollars for police aid, 

and one hundred ($100) million dollars for climate efforts;  Includes a one percent (1%) COLA and a 

two point five percent (2.5%) salary increases for eligible state employees; and Direct fiscal and 

programmatic impacts expected across education, public safety, and infrastructure. 

Ms. Simms reviewed The Charles County legislative delegation bond initiates totaling five hundred 

and forty-seven thousand dollars ($547,000.00) in bonds for five projects in Charles County, for the 

Charles County Charitable Trust; WAC Hughes Elks Lodge #1053; United States Bomb Technician 

Association (USBTA); Providence Maryland; and Waldorf MD Elks Lodge #2421. 

Mr. Green concluded the wrap up on the status of Bills the Commissioners were tracking during this

[...]

of County Government Operations  

Mr. Jacob Dyer, Acting Director, Ms. Samantha Chiriaco, Chief of Budget, and Ms. TaTanya 

Bowman, Assistant Chief of Budget, Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services, reviewed the 

proposed FY2026  General Fund Budget is five hundred and ninety-four million two hundred and 

ninety-three thousand three hundred dollars ($594,293,300.00). This is an increase of about six percent 

(6%) over last year’s budget. The proposed budget includes no property or income tax rate increases. 

The proposed budget does include increasing the Recordation Tax Rate from five dollars ($5.00) per 

five hundred dollars ($500.00) to seven dollars ($7.00) per five hundred dollars ($500.00).